
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 18 March 2024 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Audit Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor S Hasselmann (Vice-Chairman) Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor R Kohli Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Monday 18 March 2024 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
  

1  Apologies 
 

 
 
2  Public Participation 

 
 

 
3  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4  Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5  Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 December 2023. 
 

 

 
6  External Audit Update 9 - 34 

 To present Ernst & Young’s Value for Money Report. 
(Kevin Suter and Andrew Brittain) 
 

 

 
7  Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 35 - 50 

 To consider the approval of the 2023/24 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
(Carl Whatley, Head of Finance and Revenues) 
 

 

 
8  Internal Audit Progress Report to 29 February 2023 

and Draft Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 
51 - 70 

 To outline the work undertaken and progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 by Internal Audit to 29 
February 2024. 
(Jan Balfour, Internal Audit Manager) 
 

 

 
9  Corporate Risk Register - Update 71 - 79 

 To provide an update and summary of the key risks 
contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
(Jan Balfour, Internal Audit Manager) 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024



 
 

10  Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including 
Whistleblowing) - Annual Update 

80 - 90 

 To provide an update on the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy (including Whistleblowing). 
(Jan Balfour, Internal Audit Manager)  
 

 

 
11  Accounting Policies 2023/24 91 - 105 

 To present the Accounting Policies for the Statement of 
Accounts 2023/24 for approval. 
(Jenni Carter, Accountancy Manager) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
(Chairman) 

Councillor S Hasselmann 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Hughes Councillor R Kohli 

 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor M Flood   

 
  
341   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeffrey and Leech. 
 
  
342   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
343   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
344   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
  
345   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
Councillor Hasselmann proposed and Councillor Kohli seconded the motion that the 
minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record.  Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024

Page 5

ITEM 5



 
 

 

 
 

346   External Audit Update 
 
The Head of Finance and Revenues presented the report, which sought 
consideration of KPMG’s draft audit report following the completion of the 2022/23 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim audit. 
  
The report set out the various responsibilities of both parties; the nature of the 
testing that was carried out; and the findings of KPMG’s testing.  The conclusions of 
the report were excellent, highlighting a very small number of errors, both in terms of 
percentage of the caseload and individual values. 
  
The Head of Finance and Revenues advised the committee that there was no 
further update form Ernst & Young on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts audit. 
  
The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Kohli and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the draft report of KPMG, regarding the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Assurance process, be noted. 
 
  
347   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager set out the Internal Audit coverage, findings 
and performance for 2023/24 to 20 November 2023 and summary risk profiles for 
those areas reviewed. 
  
Since 1 April 2023, the Internal Audit function had made good progress against the 
Annual Audit Plan 2023/24.  Of the 6 audits reported as complete, 3 were classified 
as substantial assurance and 3 as limited assurance. 
  
Following a question around the Community Councillor Grant, the Committee agreed 
that a review of the process would be considered as part of the Internal Audit Plan 
development for 2024/25. 
  
The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Kohli and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 
 
  
348   Annual
[...]
a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which updated Members as to the Council’s use of its powers under Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
  
The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice 
recommends regular reporting to elected members of a local authority’s powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
  
The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Kohli and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Audit Committee receives the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024

Page 7



 
 

 

 
 

350   Audit Committee Away Day 
 
Audit Committee discussed possible dates and times to hold an away day.  The 
Committee Officer would send round a selection of dates for late February/early 
March 2024. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.18 pm) 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024

Page 8



 External Audit Update 
 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues 
 
 
Recommendation:  

That Ernst & Young’s Value for Money Report, as shown in the Annex to the 
report, be noted.  

 
SUMMARY:  

The Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young, have prepared their 2022/23 Value 
for Money Report which is presented to the Audit Committee for consideration.  
 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Statement of 
Accounts for each financial year.  

1.2 Those accounts are subject to audit which is carried out by Ernst & Young 
(EY). EY report their opinion on the accuracy of the statement of accounts 
and also provide a value for money conclusion on the Council’s use of 
resources. 

1.3 This report presents the EY Value for Money Report for consideration and an 
update on the position regarding the 
[...]
er be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - A

udit C
om

m
ittee - 18 M

arch 2024

P
age 34



 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues 
 
 
Recommendation:  
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 
 
Recommendation to Council 
 
SUMMARY:  

• The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Annual Governance 
Statement, which will accompany the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

• Best practice requires that the approval of this Statement is considered 
separately from the Statement of Accounts, although both are published together 
each year. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 Test Valley Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  

1.2 The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. In discharging this overall responsibility, the 
Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

2 Background  

2.1 As part of its responsibilities outlined above, the Council is required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and publish the Statement 
alongside its Annual Statement of Accounts. The format of the statement is 
based on gu
[...]
atement.  

5 Options and Options Appraisal 

5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to approve an AGS. In view of this, if the 
annexed AGS is not recommended for approval, the Audit Committee should 
provide a clear indication as to what changes are needed in order for a 
revised version to be presented as soon as possible.  

6 Risk Management  

6.1 The research and preparation of the 2023/24 AGS has not identified any 
significant red or amber risks that need addressing.  

6.2 Three areas have been identified where improvements can be made to 
existing controls to further strengthen the Council’s governance 
arrangements. These are summarised as an appendix to the AGS.  

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 There are no direct resource implications in approving the AGS. The 
publication costs can be met within existing budgets. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024

Page 36



8 Legal Implications  

8.1 The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015 to approve, and subsequently publish, the AGS with the Statement of 
Accounts. 

9 Equality Issues  

9.1 This report has not identified any equalities matters.  

10 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

10.1 The AGS is part of the framework for delivering good governance in local 
authorities. The Statement is signed by both the Leader and Chief Executive 
and is published with the Statement of Accounts each year to demonstrate a 
commitment to the continuous review and development of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 

Confidentiality 
It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 18 March 2024 

 

Test Valley 
[...]

Implement training on the requirements 
of the Act to ensure all officers who 
procure goods on behalf of the Council 
are aware of their responsibilities. 
  
To introduce a more rigorous approach 
to contract monitoring within services. 

31/07/24 
 
 
 
 
30/09/24 
 
 
 
 
31/03/25 

Head of Finance 
and Revenues / 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic 
 
Head of Finance 
and Revenues / 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic 
 
Head of Finance 
and Revenues 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 18 M
arch 2024

P
age 50



 Internal Audit Progress Report to 29 February 2023 
and Draft Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the Internal Audit progress report be endorsed. 

2. That the Draft Annual Audit Plan for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• The report sets out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 
2023/24 to 29 February 2024 and summary risk profile for those areas reviewed. 
The executive summary detail, assurance opinion and risk profiling definitions 
are detailed in Annex 1.  

• The report also presents the Draft Annual Audit Plan for 2024/25 in Annex 2 
which has been aligned to current risks and reflects the Council’s key priorities 
and objectives. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved by the Audit Committee on 
27 March 2023. The Draft Audit Plan for 2024/25 is shown in Annex 2 to this 
report. 

1.2 The scope of audits included in the plans enable a continuing assurance 
opinion to be provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control framework and reflects the Council’s key priorities and 
objectives. 

1.3 A risk assessment has ensured that the Corporate and Service risk registers, 
in consultation with all Heads of Service and senior management, inform the 
plans and that the audit resource required is matched against available 
resources. 

2 Independence and Objectivity 

2.1 The Internal 
[...]
vestigations 15 Q1-Q4

50 Subtotal 50

400
Total Audit Days 

planned
410

Total Audit Resource

Available
410

20

Work carried forward of

work in progress from

previous year.

20 Q1

15 S151 Requests 15 Q1-Q4

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024

Page 70



  Corporate Risk Register – Update 
 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager 
 
 
Recommended:  

That the updated Corporate Risk Register be noted.  
 
SUMMARY:  

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update and summary of the key 
risks contained in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register (attached as Annex 1). 
 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to 
achieving the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities. Management 
recognises the need to embed robust risk management arrangements. 

1.2 Maintaining up-to-date risk registers at both a Corporate and Service level 
assists with the management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate 
them.  

2 Risk Management Process 

2.1 The key stages of the risk management are set out below: 

2.2 Risk Identification - The ‘key’ or ‘significant’ risks that could affect the 
achievement of business objectives and the Corporate Plan priorities have 
been identified. This is an ongoing process which includes, but is not limited 
to, research of national risk profiles and forecasts, reviews of risk registers, 
significant issues coming out of internal reviews, Council decisions and 
ongoing discussions with senior management.     

2.3 Risk Analysis and Action Planning – This involves ensuring a clear 
understanding of the root cause and consequences of the risks identified by 
considering the factors which influence or have a bearing on their likelihood or 
impact. Often these are external factors such as changes to legislation, 
government policy or the UK economy. The existing controls in place to 
mitigate each risk and their adequacy are then considered and further
[...]
ice. Heads of Service are responsible for ensuring 
that the key risks in their service risk registers are managed. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024

Page 72



 

3.3 Service Risk Registers are in the process of being reviewed following the 
revision of the Corporate Risk Register. This is to consider the Service risks in 
the context of the key corporate risks identified, to rationalise and better align 
them.   

4 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

4.1 The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the 
Council’s objectives and priorities.  

5 Consultations/Communications 

5.1 The Corporate Risk Register is subject to regular review and update by senior 
management on at least a quarterly basis.  

6 Risk Management 

6.1 The maintenance of the Council’s risk registers contributes towards the overall 
corporate governance framework of assurance. 

7 Resource Implications 

7.1 The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process. This role 
is segregated from her Internal Audit role and to maintain independence any 
audit review of risk management is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and 
reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 Officer.  

8 Equality Issues   

8.1 The report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not need to be applied. 

9 Conclusion  

9.1 Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework.  

9.2 The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates 
the Corporate Risk register and can respond to any queries relating to the risk 
management process. Each risk has a designated officer as “Risk Owner” and 
they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed mitigation actions are 
completed.  
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 18 March 2024

Page 73



 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   
It i
[...]
 opinion on the accuracy of the statement of accounts and also provide a value for money conclusion on the Council’s use of resources.
	1.3	This report presents the EY Value for Money Report for consideration and an update on the position regarding the national backlog of public sector audits.

	2	Audit of Accounts
	2.1	The Audit Committee has previously been informed of the shortage of audit capacity in the public sector and the issue of nationwide delays in the completion of audits.
	2.2	DLUHC have recently concluded a consultation on proposals to clear the backlog of local audits in England. This sets out plans for a three-stage process that will; clear the current backlog (Reset); introduce new measures for completion of annual audits (Recovery); and address the systemic challenges being faced beyond the medium-term (Reform).
	2.3	Under the first stage, all outstanding financial statement audits up to and including 2022/23 must be published by 30 September 2024 with a modified or disclaimed auditor opinion where a full audit has not been completed.
	2.4	For Test Valley, accounts have been approved up to 2021/22 and so the only accounts this would affect are those for 2022/23.
	2.5	During the recovery period (through to 2027/28) the deadline for publication of accounts and auditor opinions would be incrementally brought forward to a target date of 30 November each year.
	2.6	The results of the consultation and the specific impact on Test Valley will be reported to a future Audit Committee meeting.
	2.7	Working closely with EY, and in light of the limited guidance that is currently available, it is expected that a full audit of the 2022/23 statement of accounts will not be undertaken.
	2.8	With the focus very much turning to resolving the audit backlog and with a need to ensure that 2023/24 financial statement audits are effectively planned and resourced, EY have begun the preparation for that audit.
	2.9	EY and the Head of Finance and Revenues agree that any work
[...]
 the meeting and 31st March.

	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	In addition to its legal responsibilities, approval of an AGS is considered to be best practice and will ensure that proper arrangements are in place to deliver the aims of the Council’s Corporate Plan.

	4	Consultations/Communications
	4.1	The Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and all Heads of Service have been asked to review the AGS and consider whether there are any areas which they felt are appropriate for disclosure. All comments received have been incorporated in the Statement.

	5	Options and Options Appraisal
	5.1	The Council has a statutory duty to approve an AGS. In view of this, if the annexed AGS is not recommended for approval, the Audit Committee should provide a clear indication as to what changes are needed in order for a revised version to be presented as soon as possible.

	6	Risk Management
	6.1	The research and preparation of the 2023/24 AGS has not identified any significant red or amber risks that need addressing.
	6.2	Three areas have been identified where improvements can be made to existing controls to further strengthen the Council’s governance arrangements. These are summarised as an appendix to the AGS.

	7	Resource Implications
	7.1	There are no direct resource implications in approving the AGS. The publication costs can be met within existing budgets.

	8	Legal Implications
	8.1	The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 to approve, and subsequently publish, the AGS with the Statement of Accounts.

	9	Equality Issues
	9.1	This report has not identified any equalities matters.

	10	Conclusion and reasons for recommendation
	10.1	The AGS is part of the framework for delivering good governance in local authorities. The Statement is signed by both the Leader and Chief Executive and is published with the Statement of Accounts each year to demonstrate a commitment to the continuous review and development of the Council’s governan
[...]
the need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.



	8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 29 February 2023 and Draft Annual Audit Plan 2024/25
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 was approved by the Audit Committee on 27 March 2023. The Draft Audit Plan for 2024/25 is shown in Annex 2 to this report.
	1.2	The scope of audits included in the plans enable a continuing assurance opinion to be provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework and reflects the Council’s key priorities and objectives.
	1.3	A risk assessment has ensured that the Corporate and Service risk registers, in consultation with all Heads of Service and senior management, inform the plans and that the audit resource required is matched against available resources.

	2	Independence and Objectivity
	2.1	The Internal Audit Team’s independence and objectivity has been maintained in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

	3	Performance against the Audit Plan
	3.1	Since 1 April 2023, the Internal Audit function has made good progress against the Annual Audit Plan 2023/24, as summarised in the Internal Audit Progress Report in Annex 1.
	3.2	Of the 4 audits reported as complete in Annex 1, 3 were classified as substantial assurance and 1 had a split assurance opinion of substantial/limited. The executive summary detail, assurance opinion and risk profiling definitions are detailed in Annex 1.
	All actions arising from audit reviews to date have been accepted by management and programmed for implementation.

	4	Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
	4.1	The Audit Committee will receive, as part of the Annual Report at the June 2024 meeting a summary on the Internal Audit function’s conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards UK. (PSIAS). A self-assessment against th
[...]
n their service risk registers are managed.
	3.3	Service Risk Registers are in the process of being reviewed following the revision of the Corporate Risk Register. This is to consider the Service risks in the context of the key corporate risks identified, to rationalise and better align them.

	4	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	4.1	The purpose of risk management is to manage the barriers to achieving the Council’s objectives and priorities.

	5	Consultations/Communications
	5.1	The Corporate Risk Register is subject to regular review and update by senior management on at least a quarterly basis.

	6	Risk Management
	6.1	The maintenance of the Council’s risk registers contributes towards the overall corporate governance framework of assurance.

	7	Resource Implications
	7.1	The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process. This role is segregated from her Internal Audit role and to maintain independence any audit review of risk management is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 Officer.

	8	Equality Issues
	8.1	The report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does not need to be applied.

	9	Conclusion
	9.1	Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework.
	9.2	The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and can respond to any queries relating to the risk management process. Each risk has a designated officer as “Risk Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed mitigation actions are completed.

	Corporate Risk Register - Annex

	10 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whistleblowing) - Annual Update
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee include the monitoring of Council policies on whistleblowing and the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy.
	1.2	The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy which includes Whistlebl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

319 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Monday, 18 March 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 

 
Councillor R Hughes Councillor R Kohli 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor M Flood   
 
  
497   Apologies 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
  
498   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
499   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
500   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to be considered. 
 
  
501   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Councillor Hasselmann proposed and Councillor Kohli seconded the motion that the 
minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record.  Upon being put to the 
vote the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  



 
 

 
320 

 

502   External Audit Update 

The Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Statement of Accounts 
for each financial year.  

Those accounts are subject to audit which is carried out by Ernst & Young (EY).  EY 
report their opinion on the accuracy of the statement of accounts and also provide a 
value for money conclusion on the Council’s use of resources. 

Kevin Suter of Ernst & Young presented the 2022/23 Value for Money Report for 
consideration and an update on the position regarding the national backlog of public 
sector audits. 

There are three specified reporting criteria on which EY reported, these are: 
         Financial Sustainability 
         Governance 
         Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

In the case of all of the above, no significant risks or weaknesses have been 
identified. 

The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Kohli. 

Resolved: 

That Ernst & Young’s Value for Money Report, as shown in the Annex to the 
report, be noted.  

   
503   Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance and Revenues which 
sought approval for the Annual Governance Statement, which will accompany the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

Best practice requires that the approval of this Statement is considered separately 
from the Statement of Accounts, although both are published together each year. 

The Annual Governance Statement is part of the framework for delivering good 
governance in local authorities. The Statement is signed by both the Leader and 
Chief Executive and is published with the Statement of Accounts each year to 
demonstrate a commitment to the continuous review and development of the 
Council’s governance arrangements. 

Following a request from the Committee, Officers will investigate whether there is an 
official ‘lessons learnt’ document in light of the Coronavirus Pandemic. 



 
 

 
321 

 

The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Hughes. 

Recommendation to Council: 

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 
 
504   Internal Audit Progress Report to 29 February 2023 and Draft 

Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager, which set out the 
Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 2023/24 to 29 February 2024 
and summary risk profile for those areas reviewed.  It also presented the Draft 
Annual Audit Plan for 2024/25, which had been aligned to current risks and reflects 
the Council’s key priorities and objectives. 
  
Since 1 April 2023, the Internal Audit function has made good progress against the 
Annual Audit Plan 2023/24.  Of the 4 audits reported as complete, 3 were classified 
as substantial assurance and 1 had a split assurance opinion of substantial/limited.  
  
All actions arising from audit reviews to date have been accepted by management 
and programmed for implementation. 

The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Kohli. 

Resolved: 

1.            That the Internal Audit Progress Report be endorsed. 

2.            That the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
505   Corporate Risk Register - Update 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Internal Audit Manager, which provided an 
update and summary of the key risks contained in the Council’s Risk Register. 

The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to achieving the 
Council’s corporate objectives and priorities. Maintaining up-to-date risk registers at 
both a Corporate and Service level assists with the management of risks and 
monitoring of the actions to mitigate them. 

Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework. The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the 
risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and can respond to 
any queries relating to the risk management process. Each risk has a designated 
officer as “Risk Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed 
mitigation actions are completed. 



 
 

 
322 

 

The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Hughes. 

Resolved: 

That the updated Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
   
506   Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whistleblowing) - 

Annual Update 
 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager provided an update on the Council’s Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whistleblowing). 

The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, which includes Whistleblowing demonstrates 
the Council’s commitment to the prevention, deterrence, detection and investigation 
of all forms of fraud and corruption and covers: 

         Roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers. 
         Anti-fraud and corruption framework. 
         Responding to allegations and concerns raised internally and externally 

(Whistle-blowing). 
         Actions to be taken when fraud or corruption is discovered. 

The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Kohli. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update on the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including 
Whistleblowing) be noted. 
 
  
507   Accounting Policies 2023/24 
 
The Council is required to prepare an Annual Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with proper accounting practices. The Accounting Policies form the basis of the 
figures in the Statement of Accounts and discloses policies that are significant and 
relevant to the Council. 

The following recommendation was proposed by Councillor Hasselmann and 
seconded by Councillor Hughes. 

Resolved: 

That the Accounting Policies, attached as the Annex to the report, be 
approved. 

  
(The meeting terminated at 6.25 pm) 


	The Council is required to produce and approve an Annual Statement of Accounts for each financial year.
	Those accounts are subject to audit which is carried out by Ernst & Young (EY).  EY report their opinion on the accuracy of the statement of accounts and also provide a value for money conclusion on the Council’s use of resources.
	Kevin Suter of Ernst & Young presented the 2022/23 Value for Money Report for consideration and an update on the position regarding the national backlog of public sector audits.
	There are three specified reporting criteria on which EY reported, these are:
	·         Financial Sustainability
	·         Governance
	·         Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness

	The Annual Governance Statement is part of the framework for delivering good governance in local authorities. The Statement is signed by both the Leader and Chief Executive and is published with the Statement of Accounts each year to demonstrate a commitment to the continuous review and development of the Council’s governance arrangements.
	Since 1 April 2023, the Internal Audit function has made good progress against the Annual Audit Plan 2023/24.  Of the 4 audits reported as complete, 3 were classified as substantial assurance and 1 had a split assurance opinion of substantial/limited.
	All actions arising from audit reviews to date have been accepted by management and programmed for implementation.
	The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to achieving the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities. Maintaining up-to-date risk registers at both a Corporate and Service level assists with the management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate them.
	Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework. The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and can respond to any queries relating to the risk management process. Each risk has a designated officer as “Risk Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed mitigation actions are completed.
	·         Roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers.
	·         Anti-fraud and corruption framework.
	·         Responding to allegations and concerns raised internally and externally (Whistle-blowing).
	·         Actions to be taken when fraud or corruption is discovered.

